Date Court Action, Orders, Entries

*24TRC11522~%

TICKET NO. 0H912041711i820240153
NUMBER OF COUNTS

CLARK COUNTY
MUNICIPAL COURT OF
SPRINGFIELD, OHIO

THE STATE OF OHIO
THE CITY OF SPRINGFIELD

V5

JOSHUA S CLAY
535 KNICKERBOCKER AVE.
SPRINGFIELD OH 45506

D.0.B.: 1989-12-02
SSN :

VIOLATION:
4511 .19A1A

DATE OF ARRAIGNMENT: 0001-01-01 0000

Count Plea

A GG NG NC

B GG NG NC

C GG NG NC

D GG NG NC

E GG NG NC

F GG NG NC

Finding on No Contest Plea

A GG NG DISMISSED

B GG NG DISMISSED

C GG NG DISMISSED

D GG NG DISMISSED

E GG NG DISMISSED

F GG NG DISMISSED

MOTION FOR

WAIVER OF TRIAL TIME FILED

REQUEST FOR PRETRIAL HEARING FILED

ENTRY

A $ BOND FORFEITED

B $ BOND FORFEITED

o $ BOND FORFEITED

D $ BOND FORFEITED

E $ BOND FORFEITED

F $ BOND FORFEITED

BENCH WARRANT ORDERED: BOND SET AT $

TRIAL BY COURT JURY
DEFT FOUND:

A GG CING DISMISSED

B GG CING DISMISSED

C GG CING DISMISSED

D GG OONG DISMISSED

E GG [ING DISMISSED

F GG [ING DISMISSED

DEFENDANT HAVING PLEADED OR CHANGE PLEA TO
GUILTY
NOT GUILTY AND FOUND GUILTY
NO CONTEST AND FOUND GUILTY

THE COURT THEREFORE IMPOSES THE FOLLOWING SENTENCE
FINE: COST:

A S Y N DISMISSED

B § Y N DISMISSED

cC $ Y N DISMISSED

D § Y N DISMISSED

E $ Y N DISMISSED

F S Y N DISMISSED

JAIL:

SUSPENSION OF DRIVING

RIGHTS:

ENTRY MODIFYING SUSPENSION JUDGE

NOTICE OF APPEAL

ATTORNEY NAME AND
ADDRESS

ASSIGNMENT:

~N O N WN =

INSURED? NO
OLHELD? NO

BOND POSTED - CASH SURETY
AMOUNT




TO DEFENDANT: SUMMONS YOU ARE SUMMONED AND ORDERED TO APPEAR

ON To Be Set AT

IN Clark Co Municipal Court

AT 50 E COLUMBIA ST, SPRINGFIELD, OH, 45501 .
Springfield, Clark COUNTY ,CHIO

PERSONAL APPEARANCE , o
Byes [INo If you fail to appear at this ime and place you may be

Moty Oviiiace OrownsHIP

REQUIRED : arrgsted or your license may be cancelied.
TiICKET# OHP120417111820240153 CASE #
NAME Joshua S Clay REFERENCE # J28Q7NK
STREET,CITY 535 Knickerbocker Ave., Springfield
COUNTY, STATE, ZIP OH ,45506
PHONE# TEXT/PHONE NOTIFICATION APPROVED?  [IvEs lINO
TK565886 12/02/1989 | 02/03/2024 | OH

" If no OL/State ID; REQUIRED documentatior: attached:{F]ves

TO DEFENDANT: COMPLAINT oON Nov 18, 2024 AT 0014, YOU

Qperated /Passenger /Parked /Walked at [l Passenger CIMotoroycle [Bicycle [JCther

[[] Commercial DOT# [[] >=26,001 tbs. [] <16 Pass. Bus [[] >=16 Fass. Bus [ Haz. Mat.
VEHICLE: YEAR 2017 MAKE Kia Motors MODEL 4Door

KKJ8720 STATE OH

COLOR Black LICENSE #

UPON A PUBLIC HIGHWAY, NaMELY  East Street nirecTion  Northbound

AT/NEAR Kenton Street M.P

IN THE City OF Springfieid IN Clark
COUNTY #: 12

STATE OF OHIO AND COMMITTED THE FOLLOWING QFFENSE(S).

. SPEED: MPH in MPH zone [EJORC [J ORD [J TP

overiimits [ Unsafe for conditions [ AcDA
LlRadar  [Jair [Jvascar [[JPACE [ LASER

L] stationary L] Moving
Borc Clorp TP

OVvl: M Under the influence of alcohol/drug of abuse.
[L] In physicai control of vehicle.

L] Prohibited blood alcohel concentration, BAC
L] Blcoc [JBreath B urine [] RrRefused
# of prior OVIs Years of prior OVls

4 16 [1s]12]12] T | |

DRIVER LICENSE: [ Nonef JNot on person [ JRevoked [Jsuspended | ORC [ ORD [

EXPIRED: [ < 6 months [ > 8 months [Failure to Reinstate
Suspension Type:

SAFETY BELT: Failure o wear
O Driver DOpPassenger [ Chitd Restraint [ Beoster Seat
. OTHER OFFENSE:

4511.19A1A

Prior CVls:

JORC [J ORD [] TP.

[Nore [ ord [] TP

PAVEMENT. | Drv [Jice #oftanes 2
VISIBILITY: [ Clear {QDusk P Night [JDawn
WEATHER; ﬁ Rain ﬁ Fog i No Adverse
TRAFFIC: m Heavy E Moderate ' Light ﬁ None Dwurkem Pregsent
AREA: Business Freeway Industrial i Residential Rurat Llschool

CRASH:  [J Yes W o [ Atmost Caused [nonmjury  [JMJURY  [JFATAL

[:l Construction Zane

ACCOMPANYING CRIMINAL CHARGE(S):. [Jyes N0 TOTAL # OFFENSES:

This summon served personally on the defendanton oy 18, 2024

The issuing/charging law enforcement officer states under the penalties of perjury and falsification that
he/she has read the above complaint and that it is true.

Tpr. CPIATT Court Code District

Charging Law Enforcement Officer

Issuing Law Erforcement Officer ' SAME AS ABOVE

issubng Officer: Verify Defendant’s address. If different from License address, write surrent address in space provided.

OHP 0060 01/20 HPT 110-0060-00 [760-0807] COURT RECORD

Docket # FPage # Case #

Defendant’s Attormey

Name [ Address / Telephone
If Juvenile, Parents’ Names:
Phone#:
Grade; School;
! DATE COURT ACTION: ORDERS

L] No Bazil - Defendant cited and released.

F} Bail in the amount of § set by Judge pursuant {0 bail schedule.

[ BOND AMOUNT | B
$ L) Cash O Personal £ 410%
0 Unsecured L) Surety DOl Held B Other

B AAA/nsurance Bond

Depositor;

MName [/ Address / Talaphone

[ Defendant released upon execution of Ball as noted:

See Bond forms - received by

New DATE

CONTINUANCE Reason:

R Defendant Faited to Appear

O Order Supplemental Summons to New Date

O Order Operator’s License Forfeiture
O Order Warrant: Bond Amount $

O Summons Issued
0 Warrant |ssued

0 Bond Forfeiture

Served DATE:
Execuied DATE;

Judge/Magistrate DATE

COURT ENTRY

Defendant present with/without Counsel. All rights pursuant to Criminat Rules 16 & 11, Traffic Rules § & 10
explainad.

COUNT

SPEED oVl LICENSE | SEATBELT |
Initiat Plea
Trial Date 1
Finding T | 1 1 |
Fine $
Costs 5[ | 1 T |
Jaitime (Days)

Fines 5

costs ¢ 1 1 1
JaitimeDays) | L L 1

ADDITIONAL ORDERS
n [If OVl conviction: 72 hour program permitted ir lieu of jail.

O Defendant’s License is SUSPENDED for

which shall commence on and end on

day{s}month(s)/year(s),

O Defendantis granted Limited Driving Privieges as follows, effective:

O Defendant to pay fines on Payment Program - see separate entry.
0 HWANERED: [ MET Requirements of Walver FIPAID Fines and Costs  [JACCEPTED Guilly Pleas{s)

B MADE Guitty Finding{s). Imposed Fines and Costs noted below.

/ /
Judge/Magistrate SATE
cuefRSuse
| — | B ATy, bt iy [ e el el N T R
| E‘:nsts - |.ocal $$ —

aaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaa

...................................................................................................

Costs - State §
Receipt #(s)
O EWAIVERED: Guilty Pleas(s}, Waiver(s) and Paymants made:

1 In Person B By Mail

Receipt supplied to defendant: L3 In Person Ll Check is receipt LI By Mail via USPS First Class
Waiver reviewed, found to be correct and approved. LETTER RATE mail to

defendant's present address.
A Financial Responsibility PROOF SHOWN
O NO Financiai Responsibility PROOF - Clerk to notify BMY
O Financial Responsibility PROOF NOT APPLICABLE

Clerk/Vialations Cierk/Deputy Clerk

{ ! f /
DATE Abstract Mailed to BMY DATE Mayor's Court Transfer/Notice of Appeal

Ticket Number: OHP120417111820240153




OHIO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
OHIO STATE HIGHWAY PATROL

IMPAIRED DRIVER REPORT

. NEME ............................................................ LS D DA S e e : *WARRE“SW? e
Joshua Steven Clay OHP120417111820240145
— . et OHP 120417111820240153
T R T
Fair L ) e e _ o
B B B R T G
| Shield Towing

NN e et TP

H AT DR C Ap e T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T ’%
| None —_— .
R SRET SR EBRT ——————— e —— :
1. None e _ ~ o . ,ﬁ
SR ER BRERS™ S — S
Whitetshit
B AR B R e T T
Blugjeans “ “
I"stioEs s e s EEE T —
_Flip-flops - “ None ) )
. GDGR GF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE .................................................................................... 4o sttt
~Strong odor of an aicohﬂlzc beverage - o
B
- Nothing notable N - o e
- EVIDENCE OF DRUG USE (PUBIL SIZE) o e
Glassy eyes I SR
______________ W SIVIDED ATTENTION SKILLS _ —
RIGHT EYE HGRIZGNTAL / VERTICAL GAZE NYSTAGMUS LEFT EYE
E DISTINCT NYSTAGMUS AT MAXIMUM DEVIATION X
4 LACK OF SMOOTH PURSUIT X
E ONSET OF NYSTAGMUS BEFQORE 45° E
. PRESENCE OF VERTICAL NYSTAGMUS I :

~ WALK AND TURN
Moves feet to keep balance while listening to instructions
Starts before instructions completed
Stops while walking to steady self
Does not touch heel to toe
Raigses arms 6" for balance
Steps off line while walking
turns incorrectly or loses balance while turning

ROO0O0000

ONE LEG STAND
Sways while balancing (during coun

Raises arm 6" for balance
Hops
Puts foot down

LI

campietmg) Unabie in haspital

Cannot do test (ducument reason for not

t)

Incorrect number of steps ~ PBT RESULT -
Cannot do test {document reason for not completing) | ] P F1w [ ] F Percent N/A
| Unabie in hospital
| “OTHER SK'LL EVALUATIONS A A e e st sttt
None
E*T..Aunko / vl-ﬁﬁ-ﬁ----REccﬁﬂiﬁg SRS SR B ————— SR .TT“S“?TO.R.A.GE...MED;# REFERENCE # I ———
1K Yes [] No e ekP1223 L ~ -
OFFIGER'S NANE e N B e T
| TrooperC.Platt L 0417 12 11/18/24

OHP 0270 4/15 HP-70B [760-0391] Page 1 of 3



(DS P-602.20)
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STATEMENT OF FACTS

On November 18, 2024, at approximately 0014 hours. | was sitting stationary on Selma Road near East
Street in the city of Springfield, Clark County, Ohio. | observed a 2017 black Kia Forte in the Sunoco
parking lot (720 Selma Road). The Kia began to drive toward the East Street exit but saw Trooper M.
Shelton drive by. The Kia stopped and sat stationary until he suspected Trooper M. Shelton was gone,
which raised my suspicion. Once the Kia exited onto East Street, | attempted to pull out and foliow it,
only to discover that if was traveling northbound at a high rate of speed. | activated my radar, utilizing the
same direction mode. The radar provided a steady audible tone and digital reading of 54 MPH in a posted
36 MPH zone. | activated my overhead emergency lights in order {o catch up to the Kia and initiate a
traffic stop. The Kia turned westbound on Kenton Street and maintained a quick speed. | activated my
audibie siren. The Kia quickly turned northbound on Central Avenue. As | turned the corner onto Central
Avenue, | observed the Kia puiled over and an African American male, later identified as Joshua Steven
Clay, exit the driver's seat and begin running westbound on foot through an alleyway. | utilized my patrol
car to ciose the distance between Mr, Clay and me,

Mr. Clay ran into the backyard of 7561 E. Pleasant Street and jumped over the fence. | continued to chase
Mr. Clay down the sidewalk of E. Pieasant Street. While running on foot, 1 kept Trooper M. Shelton
informed about my approximate location, as he was in the nearby area. Mr. Clay ran in between 731 and
733 E. Pleasant Street and jumped a second fence. | verbally advised Mr. Clay he would be TASED. Mr.
Clay then began climbing over debris that was between the two residences in an attempt to further elude
me. Due {o the size and likelihood of falling or getting caught on the debris, | gave three warnings and
deployed my TASER. The first TASER deployment was unsuccessful, and Mr. Clay continued toc create
distance, so | deployed my TASER a second time. The second depioyment was successful, rendering Mr.
Clay incapacitated and causing him fo fall to the ground. Mr. Clay landed on his right side, and | issued
multipie commands, instructing him to make his hands visible. The area in which Mr. Clay fell was a
confined space with minimal room for movement. Mr. Clay was initially compliant; at one point, Mr. Clay
began digging in his waist band. Mr. Clay retrieved a Kia key fob and attempted to give it to me. |
assisted Trooper M. Shelton in finding my location. Once Trooper M. Shelton arrived, | advised Mr. Clay
to back up, allowing me to climb over the large debris. When asked, Mr. Clay denied having any weapons
on his person. | verbally advised Mr. Clay of the reason for the traffic stop. | verbally advised Mr. Clay of
his Miranda rights. Once out of the confined space, | arrested Mr. Clay. | handcuffed Mr. Clay behind his
back. While handcuffing Mr. Clay, | detected a strong odor of an alcoholic beverage coming off his
person. | escorted Mr. Clay back to my patrol car. Trocoper M. Shelton was familiar with Mr, Clay because
he had prior interactions from a felony OVI arrest.

When | advised dispatchers of Mr. Clay’s information, they advised Mr. Clay had an outstanding felony
and misdemeanor warrant, both for OVI.

A search incident to arrest was completed. | requesied Springfield EMS respond to the scene to assess
Mr. Clay. While waiting on EMS, | utilized the departmeni-issued TASER probe removal tool to remove
the two (2) TASER probes from Mr. Clay’s left hip/buttocks area.

Once Sergeant J. Kunka arrived, | briefed him on the situation; Mr. Clay was sitting in the back of my
patrol car. Sergeant J. Kunka spoke with Mr. Clay about the situation.

Once Springfield EMS arrived on scene, Mr. Clay was complaining of difficulty breathing and requested
to be transported to the hospital. EMS personnel requested | ride with them to Springfield Regional
Medical Center (SRMC).

Upon arrival at SRMC, Mr. Clay was turned over to medical staff for evaluation. | read and showed the
Ohio BMV Form 2255 to Mr. Clay, which was witnessed by Springfield Police Officer Anderson (unit #
889). When asked, Mr. Clay consented to the urine screen.

Whiie waiting on Mr. Clay to submit to the urine test, | asked if he’'d be willing to participate in the
horizontal gaze nystagmus test.

OHF’ 0270 4/15 HP-70B [760-0391] Page 2 of 3



contact lenses, glasses, or taking any medications.

Horizontal gaze nystagmus test: With Mr. Clay lying in the hospital bed. | placed the tip of my ink pen
(stimulus) approximately 12-15 inches from Mr. Clay's face; | observed both pupils were equal sizes and
no resting nystagmus was present. | instructed {he test to Mr. Clay, and when asked, Mr. Clay stated he
understood it and had no questions. Both eyes equally tracked. During the test, | observed a lack of
smooth pursuit, distinct and sustained nystagmus at maximum deviation, and the onset of nystagmus
prior to 45 degrees. Vertical nystagmus was present.

When asked, Mr. Clay denied consuming any alcoholic beverages today and alleged that he drank
vesterday, November 17, 2024,

Mr. Clay and | remained at SRMC for a long duration of time while medical staff completed their medical
evaluation. | collected the urine sample, packaged if, and sent it {o the Ohio State Highway Patrol Crime
Lab for analysis.

Mr. Clay would periodically get irate over the situation and make racial aliegations.When Mr. Clay was
released from SRMC, | transported him to the Clark County Jail.

Mr. Clay was incarcerated on the following offenses:
-4511.21- Speed — 54 MPH in a posted 35 MPH zone.
-4513.263(B)(1)- Seatbelt

-4510.12- No operator’s license

-Qutstanding felony and misdemeanor OVI warrants

Additional charges of OVI- 4511.19(A}(1)(a) were submitted for felony review due to four (4) prior OVI
convictions within 20 years. A review of Mr. Clay’s driving record showed the following OVI convictions:

-March 13, 2016 ~ Clark County Common Pleas court- case number 16CR0216
-March 20, 2015- Clark County Municipal Court- case number 1503079

-April 29, 2012- Clark County Municipal Court- case number 1205078

~-March 23, 2012~ Clark County Municipal Court- case number 1203692

Mr. Clay aiso has two pending OVI charges from the following courts:
-December 24, 2023- Ciark County Common Pleas couri- Case number 24CR0184
~-March 11, 2024 — Xenia Municipal Court- case number 24TRC00848

Mr. Clay was provided copies of the required paperwork, which was turned over to Clark County Jail
Correction staff. Mr. Clay was given a court date of Monday, November 18, 2024, at 10:30 a.m.

OHP 0270 4/15 HP-708 [760-0391] Page 3 of 3
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O Guﬂty o N{}t Gmlty 0 No Contest

Fmﬂmiﬂ on No Contest Plea; o Guﬂiy o Nat Gllliiy

T —
(1. i o
@ T m
3),
(4)
L5)
(6) _
(7).
(8).

Wawer nf Trial Time Flled

Trlai By
O Guilty

a Court v Jury; Defendant Found
o Not Guilty

} Jail

Defendant Having Pleaded or Changed Plea To:
o Guilty © Not Guilty and Found Guilty
0 No Contest and Found _ Guilsy

The Court therefore imposes the following sentence:

Fme $

mwmmw

_and costs (§ )

_ Judge

ENTRY-FELONY

Defendant Having Appeared and Entered:
0 NoPlea 0 Not Guilty

Preliminary Hearing o Held o Waived

‘T Defendant Indicted By the

o The Court Binds Defendant to the

Clark County Grand Jury.,
_____ Todee
"""" Notice of Appeal Fﬂed
""""""""""""" Attorney
Address ... . .o
Telephone No.. . T

CLARK COUNTY MUNICIPAL COURT
OF
SPRINGFIELD, OHIO

THE STATE OF OHIO

V8§,

JOSHUA STEVEN CLAY
535 Knickerbocker Ave.
Springfield, Ohio 45506

DOB: 12/2/1989

ok _k:

CHARGE:
Obstructing Officical Business

In violation of Section 2921.31(A)
of the Ohio Revised Code

PENALTY:

Second Degree Misdemeanor
Ninety (90) days and/or

$750 Fine

Date of Arrest: 11/18/2024

Date of Arraignment: 11/18/2024 10:30 AM
Bond Posted - Cash — Surety
Amount:
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